
LEGAL NOTICES 
(First pub. May 3, 1951.) 

NOTICE OF 
SCHOOL LAND LEASE SALE 

11 Notice is hereby given that the 
Board of Educational Lands and 
Funds, or its authorized repre- 
sentative, will offer for lease at 

public auction on the 24th day 
of May, 1951, at 1:30 o’clock P. 
M., at the office of the County 
Treasurer of Holt County, in O’- 
Neill, Nebraska, the following 
educational lands within Holt 
County. Said public auction is to 
be open one hour. Sale will not 
be final until approved by the 
Board of Educational Lands and 
Funds. 
DESCRIPTION SEC. TWP. RGE. 

All 16 30 10 
BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL 

\ LANDS & FUNDS 
Henry H. Bartling, 

Secretary. 
52-2c 

(First pub. May 10, 1951) 
John J. Olson, Attorney 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
Estate No. 3739 

In the County Court of Holt 
County, Nebraska, May 4th, 1951. 
In the matter of the Estate of 
Margaret Dobrovolny, Deceased. 

CREDITORS of said estate are 

hereby notified that the lime 
v limited for presenting claims a- 

gainst said estate is August 31st, 
1951, and for the payment of 
debts is May 4th, 1952, and that 
on May 31st, 1951, and on Sep- 
tember 1st, 1951, at 10 o’clock 
A. M., each day, I will be at the 
County Court Room in said 
County to receive, examine, hear, 
allow, or adjust all claims and 

objections duly filed. 
_ 

LOUIS W. REIMER 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) l-3c 

(First pub. May 10, 1951) 
John R. Gallagher, Att’y 

NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 3747 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, May 4th, 1951. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 
Michael Curran, Deceased. 

Notice is hereby given to all 

persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 
said Court for the appointment of 
Gertrude Minahan as Adminis- 
tratrix of said estate, and will be 
heard May 31st, 1951, at 10 o’- 
clock A. M., at the County Court 
Room in O’Neill, Nebraska. 

LOUIS W. REIMER 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) l-3c 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE 
CITY OF O'NEIILL 

Claims allowed on General 
Fund April 24th, 1951: 

Carlton Bros. Office Sup- 
ply, Bal. on Typewriter 
Acct. _ _$ 352.55 

Ira George, Office Ex- 
pense _ 65.75 

Bell Telephone Co., 
Phone Service _ 44.87 

Sam Killham, Wiring .... 23.50 
Dale Nissen, Wiring_ 6.50 
Henry Kuhfahl, Wiring .. 29.50 
A. V. Virgin, Wiring Sup- 

plies _ 145.77 
Consum. Pub. Power 

Dist., Electric Service 120.79 
Gamble Hinged Music 

Co., Music Supplies _ 73.39 
E. F. Quinn, Insurance 

Prem. 52.34 
Collector of Inter. Rev., 

Taxes Withheld _ 1497.00 
Treas., State of Nebr., 

Retirement Deductions 616.61 
City of O’Neill, Water.— 525.15 
Consum. Pub. Power 

Dist., Electric Service .. 225.56 
Ira H. Moss, Postage_ 15.00 
Spelts-Ray Lbr. Co., Coal 

and Material_ 391.36 
John C. Winston Co., 
Books_ 14.82 

Scott, Foresman & Co., 
Books_ 9.48 

Industrial Chem. Labs., 
Janitor’s Supplies _ 55.00 

Pioneer Publ. Co., Sup- 
nlipc 1 9Q 4S 

South-Western Publ. Co..", 
Supplies _ 20.73 

Mimeograph Duplicator 
Co., Supplies_3.21 

American Book Co., 
Books_12.88 

Duro-Test Corp., Lamps 83.80 
Houghton Mifflin Co., 

Xcsts 4,30 
E. P. Dutton & Co., Books 114.42 
Bruce Publ. Co., Books_ 3.82 
J’Neill Drug, Supplies — 1.74 
Jinn & Company, Books 18.68 
Schulz Store, Home Ec. 

Supplies _ 12.78 
American Education 

Press, Weekly Readers 37.25 
Chapter Supply Co., Rec- 

ords _ 5.13 
Gambles, Janitor’s Sup- 

plies _ 2.00 
W e t m o r e Declamation 

Bureau, Library Books 6.00 
Hammond & Stephens 

Co., Supplies 74.10 
Omaha School Supply 

Co., Supplies-68.31 
Natl. Supply Co., Sup- 

plies 14.52 
Iroquois Publ. Co., Work- 

books _ 4.42 
Brodhead Garrett Co., 
Supplies- 22.76 

Marcellus Implement Co., 
Gas & Supplies- 12.00 

University of Nebr., Au- 
dio-Visual Aids- 35.43 

A. N. Palmer Co., Sup- 

plies- 104 
American Gear Co., Tools 1.94 
Educational Music Bur- 

eau, Music Supplies_ 83.67 
Huntington Laboratories, 

Janitor’s Supplies _ 84.85 
Lowe & Campbell, Phys. 

Ed. Supplies _ 2.88 
Howard’s Blacksmith 

Shop, Supplies .8.00 
N. W. Bell Tel. Co., 

Phone Service_72.49 
Coyne Hdwe., Paint _ 89.55 
Coyne Hdwe., Supplies _ 170.92 
Benjamin Hilfman, Atlas 

and Maps _ 25.90 
L. A. BURGESS, 
President 
IRA H. MOSS, 

__Secretary_ 

Board Proceedings 
(Continued from page 6) 

and is not now maintained by the 
State, and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of 
the County Board of Supervisors 
of Holt County that the Depart- 
ment of Roads and Irrigation of 
the State of Nebraska construct 
this additional five miles of sec- 

ondary road, utilizing for that 
purpose $4,000.00 o f County 
funds, which, together with State 
funds, shall be matched with 
Federal Aid Secondary funds for 
the construction of said route. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED by the Board of 
County Supervisors of Holt 
County, Nebraska: 

THAT the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation of the State 
be, and it hereby is, requested to 
take the proper steps to the end 
of constructing an additional five 
mile section of the Ewing South 
Road, beginning at the south end 
of the presently maintained Ew- 
ing South Road and extending 
southerly 10 the Holt Wheeler 
County line, a distance of ap- 
proximately five miles. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 
that Holt County will provide all 
clay pits, material pits, necessary 
ngnt ol way, including the mov- 

ing and erecting of fences, and 
uie necessary moving or relocat- 
ing of power or telephone poles 
without cost to the State. 

THAT Frank Cronk, Chairman 
of the County Board of Supervis- 
ors of Holt County, State of Ne- 
braska, be, and he hereby is, au- 
thorized and directed to pledge 
$4,000.00 of County funds to the 
Mate for the purpose set forth a- 
bove. 

Dated this 24th day of April, 
A D 1951 

BOARD OF COUNTY SU- 
PERVISORS 
HOLT COUNTY 
Frank Cronk 
Albert Sterns 
Army mark 
A. M. Batenhorst 
H. W. Hubbard 
A. L. Borg 
Alex Frickel 

ATTEST 
RUTH HOFFMAN 
County Clerk 
Commissioner Albert S t e r ns 

moved the adoption of said reso- 
lution 

Roll Call 
Resolution adopted and signed 

and billed as adopted. 
Motion by Frickel, seconded 

by Borg that the following claims 
be allowed and warrants ordered 
drawn on the Road Fund in pay- 
ment of same: 
A. M. Batenhorst, Road 

Inspection ___$ 45.0C 
Maurice Cavanaugh, Ma- 

chine Operator_ 85.5C 
Glen Cobb, Gas_ 63.71 
Crabb Service Station, 

Gas, Oil, & Tire Repair 47.91 
Earley Oil Co., Gas & Die- 

sel Fuel_ 77.3! 
Fehrs Tractor & Equip. 

Co., Belts_5.4: 
lehrs Tractor & Equip., 

Repairs & Labor_ 340.0! 
Bill Grunke, Road Work-.. 56.8( 
Wayne Harmon, Oil_ 4.6( 
Harold Huebert, Patrol 

Operator _ 256.6< 
Wm. Krotter Co., Supplies 214.5( 
Gerald Lamason, Clean 
Generator_2.0< 

Middlewest Nebr. Motor, 
Chain_ .9' 

Lyle McKim, Patrol Oper- 
ator _ 228.0C 

Nebr. Tractor & Equip. 
Co., Gaskets __ 1.45 

Floyd Osborne, Operating 
Tractor _ 90.25 

Bob Philbrick, Road Work 29.75 
Robert Richardson, Motor 

Grader Operating _170.85 
Standard Oil Co., Kero- 

sene _ 89.65 
Tri-County Bank, Supplies 9.0( 
Weichman Imp. Co., Tire 

St Mechanical Labor 205.89 
Dons-Oil Co., Track Roll- 

er _ 25.74 
Harrison Bridge Gas Sc Oil 12.68 
Clark Bros. Transfer Co., 

Freight -— — — 1.15 
Continental Oil Co., Gas- 

oline _ 24.98 
Continental Oil Co., Gasoline&.C 
Frank Cronk, Road In- 

spection -— 25.00 
Dankert Service, Gasoline 

& Oil__ 126.59 
Fehrs Tractor & Equip. 

Co., Grader Blades 137.52 
Fehrs Tractor & Equip. 

Co., Hose -- 2.36 
Gamble Store No. 1189, 

Chains 25.95 
Gerald Harding, Grading 

& Maintaining-681.00 
Hunts Recapping Service, 
recapping- 56.50 

Wm. Krotter & Son, Grav- 
el ___ 112.72 

Marcellus Imp. Co., Tire, 
Gas, Repairs, Mechan- 
ical Labor —. 315.42 

Nebr. Tractor & Equip. 
Co., Brace- -— 45.66 

Nebr. Tractor & Equip. 
Co., Gasket 9 50 

Page Oil Co., Gas & Oil 21.94 
Ora Philbrick, Road Work 222.30 
Calvin Seger, Operating 

Tractor _ 80.75 
Rockey Imp. Co., Repairs 6.80 
Standard Oil Co., Balance 

on acct. —-- 12.99 

Floyd Wagner, Work on 

Road - 33.75 
C. E. Wintermote, Weld- 

ing —--—— 

Axel L. Borg, Road In- 

speetion 50.00 
Hunts Recapping Service, 

used tire — 35.00 
Motion by Clark, seconded by 

Sterns that the following claims 
be allowed and a warrant order- 
ed drawn on the Road Bridge 
Fund in. payment of same: 

Fehrs Tractor & Equipment 
Co., Connectors —.$ -55 
Motion by Hubbard, seconded 

by Borg that the following claims 
be allowed and warrants order- 
ed drawn on the Bridge Fund in 

payment of same: 
A. M. Batenhorst, Bridge 

Inspection -r—$ 40.00 

Roger Bowen, Towing 
Truck- 2.50 

Frank Cronk, Bridge In- 
speetion --20.00 

Earl Porter, Bridge Work 164.90 
Anton Weichman, Bridge 
Foreman-194.00 

Axel L. Borg, Bridge In- 
speetion-30.00 

Roy Cearns, Work on 

Bridge -- 164.90 
Jerry O’Connell, Work on 

Bridge 139.40 
William Siebert, Work on 

Bridge_155.55 
Weichman Imp. Co., Chain 22.00 

5:00 P. M. On motion the Board 
adjourned until 10:00 A. M. April 
25, 1951. 

RUTH HOFFMAN 
County Clerk 
FRANK CRONK 
Chairman 

First Year Piano 
Students in Recital— 

About 35 piano students made 
their first public performances 
Monday evening, April 30, in a 

recital presented by St. Mary’s 
academy. All the participants in 
the recital were first year stu- 
dents. 

Soloists were: Mary Lou Uhl, 
Irene Reutter, Alice Richardson, 
Barbara Pojar, Kathleen Hoff- 
man, Patti Gran, Neta Lee Ma- 
hen, Janice Turner, Patti Tomlin- 
son, Carolyn Wilson, Connie Lee 
Heelan, Catherine Wilson, Vir- 
ginia Gran, Emile Verzani, Wini- 
fred Vandersnick,* Ellen Corkle, 

1 Donna Turner, Cera Corkle, La- 
vonne Boham, Lois Cole, Colleen 
Corkle, Mary Elizabeth Gatz, El 
len Condon, Mary Catherine 
Turner, Ellen Kay Lohaus, Cath- 
erine Cudahy, Margaret Coash, 
Joan Smith, Betty DeCamp, Ma- 
ry Louis Koch, Sharlene Shoe- 

j maker, Mildred Koch, Lou Ann 
1 Verzani, Geraldine Thiele, Joan 
1 Coash, Barbara Streeter and Ma- 

ry Lou Wilson. 
’ The program also included a 
1 piano quartette played by Rose 

Anderson, Rosemary Corkle, De- 
loris Hull and Mary Lou Wilson 

• 

Senior Class 
Presents Play— 

“Pure As the Driven Snow" or 

“A Working Girl’s Secret,” a 3- 
act comedy melodrama, was pre- 
sented by the senior class of the 
ONeill public school on Tuesday 
evening, May 8. It was directed 
by Miss Cecily Spaulding. 

The cast of characters follows: 
“Purity Dean,” Lois Harder; “Jon- 

i athan Logan,” Donald Sparks; 
“Zamah Logan,” Leah Serck; 
“Leander Longfellow,” Don Pet- 
ersen; •Mortimer Frothingham,” 
Donald Kloppenborg; “Jed 
Lunn,” Wayne Schollmeyer; “E. 
Z. Pickens,” John Brady; “Imo- 
gene Pickens,” Phyllis Seger; 
"Mrs. Ethelinda Hewlitt,” Donna 
Crabb; “Alison Hewlitt,” Vernyce 
Dye; “Mrs. Faith Hogue,” Shirley 
Kieck; “Letty Barber,” Joan Kall- 
hoff; “Nellie Morris,” Alice 
Knepper. 

Krieter Gets Navy 
Advancement— 

Valgene F. Krieter, USN, of 
Redbird, has been advanced to 
aviation machinist’s mate, third 
class, as a result of a recent na- 

vy-wide examinations in which 
he competed successfully. 

Krieter, who attended Ewing 
service May 17, 1948, and receiv- 
high school, entered the naval 
ed his recruit training at the na- 

val training center, San Diego, 
Calif. 

He was advanced while serv- 

ing with composite squadron 81, 
one of the navy’s larger photo- 
graphic outfits in Korea. 

Mr. and Mrs. John Underwood 
visited in Norfolk Sunday with 
Mrs. Underwood’s brother, Jo- 
seph Van Ert, who has been ill. 

Celebrate 25 th 
Wedding Date 

DELOIT—Mr. and Mrs. Garett 
Kallhoff celebrated their 25th 
wedding anniversary on Sunday, 
April 22. 

A large number of relatives 
and friends came to help them 
celebrate and they received a 

number of gifts. 

Other Deloit New* 
Mrs. Ralph Tomjack and Gene 

went to Hastings on Thursday, 
April 26. On Saturday, April 28, 
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Tomjack and 
son and Mr. and Mrs. John Bauer, 
jr., and family attended the wed- 
ding of Jewell Tomjack in Hast- 
ings. The Jewell families, of 
South Dakota, also attended. 

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Reimer 
were supper guests at the Joe 
Contois home in Clearwater on 

Wednesday evening, April 25. 
Mrs. Kinney, of Elgin, spent 

Thursday, April 26, at the May- 
nard Stearns home. 

Joyce Demaray, of WCHS, 
spent the April 28 weekend with 
of O’Neill, spent Sunday, April 
Elayne Reimer. 

Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Sauser, 
of O’Neill, spent Sunday, April 
29, at Venteicher’s. 

Kenneth Lee, Lowell Jensen 
and Stanley Allen were in this 
community on Saturday, April 
28. 

Mr. and Mrs. Will Conner, of 
Ewing, and Mr. and Mrs. Loren 
Jeffries were Sunday, April 29, 
dinner guests at the Fred Stearns 
home, the occasion being Mrs. 
Conner’s birthday anniversary. 

The 18 seniors from Bartlett 
charterd a bus and spent Tues- 
day, April 24, their sneak day, in 
Hastings. 

Mr. and Mrs. Albert Gernsey 
and daughter, of Bassett, spent 
Sunday, April 28, at Sherman 
Gernsey’s. 

Mr. and Mrs. R. Tomjack and 
Gene and Mr. and Mrs. H. Rei- 
mer spent Monday evening, April 
23, at John Bauer’s, 
of Stanton, and sisters from Nor- 

Mrs. Leonard Larson’s parents, 
folk and California were visitors 
at Leonard Larson’s on Sunday, 
April 29. 

Don Larson attended a picnic 
for Bartlett seniors at Neligh on 

Sunday, April 29. 

LEGAL NOTICE 
(First pub. May 10, 1951) 
ORDINANCE NO. 248-A 

An Ordinance of tho City of 
O’Neill, Nebraska, repealing Ord- 
innace No. 189A covering the 
regulation of fireworks in the 
City. 

Be It Cftdained by the Mayor 
and Council of the City of O’- 
Neill, Nebraska: 

Section I. That Ordinance No. 
189A of the City of O’Neill, Ne- 
braska, regulating the use of fire- 
works and pyrotechnics, be, and 
the same is hereby repealed 

Section II. This Ordinance shall 
be in full force and take effect 
from and after its passage, ap- 

proval and publication according 
to law. 

Passed and approved this 1st 

day of May, 1951. * 
J. £. DAVIS, 

Mayor 
ATTEST: O. D. FRENCH 

City Clerk. 

O’Neill Market 
Uneven Last Week 

There were 550 hogs on the O’- 
Neill market Thursday. The 120 
to 240 pound butchers sold up to 
$20.50; 240 to 270 pounders, 
$20.00 to $20.25; 270 to 300 pound- 
ers, $19.75 to $20.00; heavier 
butchers sold from $19.75 down. 

Sows, weighing from 250 to 350 
pounds, were quoted from $18.75 
to $19.25; 350 to 400 pounds, 
$17.75 to $18.00; heavier sows, 
from $17.75 on down. 

The feeder pig market at O’- 
Neill Thursday was very good. 
There were several nice offerings 
with the 120 to 175 pounders sell- 
ing up to $20.50. 

The boars were quoted Thurs- 
day from $11.00 to $14.00; stags, 
from $14.00 to $17.00. 

Thursday’s cattle market at O’- 
Neill was very uneven and down 
somewhat compared to the sale 
held here the week before. Cattle 
receipts totaled about 285 head. 

Good steers, from 400 to 500 
pounds, were quoted from $36.00 
to $38.50; good heifers, in the 
same weight, from $34.00 to 
$36.50; canner cows, $17.00 to 

$19.00; medium cows, $20.00 to 
$22.00; good fat cows, up to 
$27.00. There were only a few 
yearlings on the market. 

District Library Meet 
Here Next Week 

The district library meeting 
sponsored by the Nebraska Li- 
brary association and the Nebras- 
ka public library commission will 
be held in O’Neill at the public 
library Friday, May 18, it was 

announced by Yale K. Kessler, 
of Wayne, president of the Ne- 
braska Library association. 

A program of interest to librar- 
ians and trustees is planned. Mr. 
Kessler will attend the meeting 
and report on the work of the as- 

sociation. Miss Louise A. Nixon, 
executive secretary of the Nebras- 
ka public library commission, 
will speak about the present pro- 
gram of the commission. Mrs. 
Marquerite Johnson, field repre- 
sentative of the commission, win 
also furnish exhibits 

A Good Law— 
Now Replaced By 
One Still Better 
The $50 fine against minors 
for falsifying their age to 
obtain beer has been dou- 
bled to $100! 
The Nebraska Division, U.S. 
Brewers Foundation, com- 

pliments the state legisla- 
ture for stiffening the pen- 
alty, believing this is a step 
in the right direction. 
The industry strongly op- 
poses drinking by minors. It 
has long cooperated with 
enforcement officers in re- 

pressing sales to those under 
legal age. It feels the new 

law will be helpful in its 
efforts to operate in the 
public interest. 
“Statement of Age” blanks, 
supplied by the Foundation, 
will now be even more ef- 

^ fectual in preventing drink- 
ing by youths. 
You are urged to cooperate 
in making this improved 
law really work. 

NEBRASKA DIVISION 
United State• 

Brewer* 
Foundation 

710 First Natl Bank Bid*., Lincola 
... .. ” 

DBS. BENNETT & 
COOK 

VETERINARIANS 
PbonMi 318, 414. 804 

— O'NEILL — 

IN NEBRASKA 
■ ACINI IS DIFFERENT... 

In Nebraska, racing isn’t a business, but a sport 
where neighbors get together in the friendly atmos- 

phere of good Nebraska sunshine for an afternoon 

of exciting entertainment. This is the only state of 

the 26 states having legalized racing in which no 

individual can share in the profits. Racing can only 
be conducted by State or County Fair Associations, 
or non-profit organizations, such as Ak-Sar-Ben. 

Ak-Sar-Ben board members, like your county and 

f 
state fair boards, are civic leaders who serve with- 

out compensation as a public service. 

Receipts, after expenses, are used in their entirety 
for such civic purposes as promoting county fairs, 
university scholarships and fellowships in agricul- 
ture, 4-H activities, etc. These are only a few of 

die many beneficial ways proceeds from Nebraska 
racing are put to good usage. 

Yes — In Nebraska racing is different. 

»_ _ _» 

BWHIWfM 8 RACES DAILY 8 
Sunday, or Monday!, 

H Monday, July 

B !f‘M V§ MAY 22-JULY 4 
POST TIME 2 P.M. • RAIN OR SHINI 

raaUlUJEai Twilight Racing Each Thur*4ty, 3.30 PM. 

^_NO CHILOMH ADMITTtD_ 

MONUMENTS 
• AND 

MARKERS 
★ 

All Work 
Guaranteed 

★ 

Large Selection 
★ 

All work erected before 
Memorial day 

Reasonable prices 

Plainview 
Monument 

co. 
NeU Ashburn, 
Representative 

DBS, BROWN & 
FRENCH 

Eyes Tested—Glasess Fitted 
Broken Lens Replaced In 

24 Hours 
Other Repairs While You 

Wail 
Complete X-Ray 

^^■1/ ■ 
Famous Continental 
SILVERWARE FREE! 
Tou'U treasure It for years to com* 

... .a aet of beautiful Continental 
Silverware. Get aa many pieces as you 
need. Five piece starter aet consist* 
of teaspoon, tsblespoon, dinner knife, 
fork, and salad fork. The beauty of 
this fine atlverplate.. .made by on* 
of America's famous silversmiths... 
Is surs to please. Guaranteed for serw» 

too. 

Ask your Sioux Brand Feed Dealer 
for mors details. 

SIOUX BRAND 

Poultry 
Food 

Tour Sioux Brand Dealer will bo gl*4 
to show you how to make real profit* 
with your poultry this season. Right 
bow he has a foldar of helpful poultry 
hints.. .FREE.. .It outlines * program 
that will mean more poultry profit* 
tor you. 

TRI-STATE 
HATCHERY 

Phone 90 — O'Neill 

I I 
Dollar for Dollar 

Equipment, accessories and trim 
illustrated are subject to change without aotfcft 

Picture of u Solid Citizen l 
We would like to reintroduce you to a citizen 
you have met casually many times—the 
beautiful new Silver Anniversary Pontiac. 
This is the finest, most beautiful car ever to 
bear the famous Silver Streak. 

This car has earned a reputation as a good 
solid citizen— and well it should, because for 

25 years Pontiac has been designed and built 
to be just that! Pontiac is your ihortest, 
easiest step out of the ordinary into the 
extraordinary. 
That’s why you see so many solid citizens 

at the wheel of a Pontiac—you should be 
there, too. Come in, get the facts and figures. 

America’s Lowest-Priced Straight Eight C Lowest Priced Car with CM Hy* 

The Most Ueautlful Thing oa Wheels 

Wm. Krotter Co. 
PHONE 531_ WEST O’NEllJL 


